Plant and equipment $579,462 $166,785

Silvertip Oil and Gas field $8,880,238 $6,757,278 $Nil

Plant and equipment $2,060,241 $Nil

$14,821,152 $15,214,464 $835,085

A significant portion of undeveloped reserves are considered to be uneconomic at the prevailing price and have been
categorised as Contingent Resource as at 31 December 2015 with no value ascribed to them.

The determination of value in use (VIU) for each CGU are considered to be Level 3 fair value measurements in both years,
as they are derived from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data. The
Group considers the inputs and the valuation approach to be consistent with the approach taken by market participants.

Sensitivity Analysis
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine value in use would result in a change of the estimated recoverable
amount.  If the variation in assumption had a negative impact on recoverable amount it could indicate a requirement for
additional impairment to non-current assets.

It is estimated that changes in the key assumptions would have the following approximate impact on the recoverable
amount of the CGUs in its functional currency.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 49

12)	 Oil properties (Cont.)

Valuation variable
Estimated
change

US$’000
Sheep Springs

Estimated
change

US$’000
Round

Mountain

Estimated
change

US$’000

Florence

Estimated change
US$’000

Silvertip
Change in oil price (per Bbl) +$5 553 262 332 887

-$5 (553) (262) (332) (887)

Change in gas price (per Mcf) +$0.50 36 - - 1,171

-$0.50 (36) - - (1,171)

Change in discount rate +1% (180) (53) (56) (357)

-1% 197 57 61 384

Change in operating costs pa +10% (183) (85) (103) (782)

-10% 183 85 103 782

It should be noted that each of the sensitivities above assumes that the specific assumption moves in isolation, whilst all
other assumptions are held constant.  In reality, a change in one of the aforementioned assumptions may accompany a
change in another assumption which may have an offsetting impact. Action is also usually taken to respond to adverse
changes in economic assumptions that may mitigate the impact of any such change.

2015 2014

US$ US$

13)	 Exploration and evaluation assets
Exploration and evaluation assets at cost - -

Opening balance - -

Additions 35,297 10,839

Amounts expensed (35,297) (10,839)